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IV III

Pl. 14  Reconstruction of the Phase 2 shipsheds: a) reconstructed plan view; b) reconstructed cross-section view, type v1; c) reconstructed cross-section view, type v2

II I

A

A

b) A-A, reconstructed cross-section view, roof type v1

a) Phase 2 Shipsheds, reconstructed plan view

c) A-A, reconstructed cross-section view, roof type v2

Mid-point between the points where the Phase 1 and Phase 3 
extrapolations meet the minimum relative sea level change of -1.90 m 

Point of convergence between Phase 1 and Phase 3 
(maximum relative sea level change of -2.90 m) 

C11/12:4 S12:R1 

Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /   Data: Lovén and Schaldemose  © ZHP 2011
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Pl. 15  Area 1 (North), Phase 3 Shipsheds (including Phase 4): Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 2; ZHP 2002–2006, including reconstructed plan view (continues on Pl. 16)
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Pl. 17  Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 2 (re-scaled at 1:250)
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Pl. 18  Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 2. Traced, including reconstruction of the ramps and superstructures
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Pl. 19  Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 2. Traced, excluding reconstruction of the ramps and superstructures
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Pl. 20  Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3 (1:200). Longitudinal-sections of colonnade dividing Shipsheds: 
	  a) C20(π)/21(Δ), and b) C17(η)/18(χ). Including, c) Cross-section of three unknown shipsheds

a) Colonnade dividing Shipsheds 20(π) and 21(∆)

b) Colonnade dividing Shipsheds 17(η) and 18(χ)

c) Cross-section of three unknown shipsheds

28-Pls_1-42_10.11.2011.indd   22 11/10/2011   1:21:56 PM
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Pl. 23  Sections of narrowly-spaced (IA: 2.16 m) Phase 3 colonnade, including the Phase 2 colonnade (AI: 3.97 m): a) Section Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3b (lower part, traced) 
           and Section 36(sea); b) Merged sections Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3b (lower part) and Section 60; c) Colonnade dividing Shipsheds 14/15 (Section 60) 

a) Section Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3b (lower part) and Section 36(sea)

b) Merged sections Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3b (lower part) and Section 60

c) Colonnade dividing Shipsheds 14/15 (Section 60)
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Pl. 24  Merged sections of narrowly-spaced (IA: 2.16 m) Phase 3 colonnade, including the Phase 2 colonnade (IA: 3.97 m): Section 36(land)+Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3b(traced)+Sections 49a+60
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Surveyor: Eliassen / Architect: Klejn-Christensen / Data: Lovén  © ZHP 2011
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Pl. 25  Sections of widely-spaced (IA: 3.38–3.39 m) Phase 3 colonnade, including the Phase 2 colonnade (IA: 3.97 m): 
           a) Redrawn section of Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 2 and Section 30(sea); b) Section Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3a (lower 2/3 part, traced)    

a) Redrawn section of Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 2 and Section 30(sea)

b) Section Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3a (lower 2/3 part, traced)
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Pl. 26  Merged sections of widely-spaced (IA: 3.39 m) Phase 3 colonnade, including the Phase 2 colonnade (IA: 3.97 m): Dörpfeld 1885, pl. 3a(traced)+Sections 30(sea)+42(sea)+60
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Surveyor: Eliassen / Architect: Klejn-Christensen / Data: Lovén  © ZHP 2011
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15m0

1 : 150Architects: Dörpfeld & Klejn-Christensen / Data: Lovén  © ZHP 2011

Column position 8 - C11/12:9

Shipshed 10 - Column position 8
C9/10:2 (grey)  /  C10/11:3 (black)

Column position 4
C11/12:9

Column position 3
C11/12:8

Column position 2
C11/12:6

Column position 1
C11/12:4

Column position 0(?)
C11/12:2(?)

15.85 m
3.96 m C11/12:9 - C11/12:8

4.00 m

C11/12:8 - C11/12:6
3.97 m

C11/12:6 - C11/12:4
4.04 m

C11/12:4 - C11/12:2(?)
3.44 m

Column position 8 - C11/12:8

19.85 m
3.97 m

Column position 8 - C11/12:6

23.82 m
3.97 m

Column position 8 - C11/12:4

27.87 m
3.98 m

Column position 8 - C11/12:2(?)

31.31 m
3.91 m

Pl. 27  Analysis of interaxial spacings between Phase 2 blocks C9/10:2, C10/11:3, and C11/12:2(?), 4, 6, 8–9

1:10.1 (5.7º)  
Incl inat ion based on top 
elevat ions of  C11/12:4,  6 & 8 

1:10.1 (5.7º)  
Incl inat ion based on top 
elevat ions of  C11/12:4,  6 & 8 
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1:50

Phase 2 v1 with a saddle roof covering one ramp. The eaves columns carry the eaves of two adjacent roofs and the 
gutter is made of Laconian tiles. The roof is of a post-and-lintel construction. The reconstructed slope of the roof is 14º

Phase 2 v2 with a saddle roof covering two ramps. The ridge columns carry the ridge, while the eaves columns carry 
the eaves of two adjacent roofs. The gutter is made of Laconian tiles. The roof is of a post-and-lintel construction. The 
reconstructed slope of the roof is 14º

1:50
1:50

1:50

Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /  Data: Schaldemose and Lovén  © ZHP 2011

Rafters Ridge beam

Cross beam

Purlins

Post
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Sheathing Rafters

Ridge beam

Cross beam

Purlins
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Battens
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Valley beam

Abacus
Echinus

Column

Valley beam

Abacus
Echinus

Column

Lower ridge beam
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Echinus

Column

Pan tileCover tile Gutter
Pan tileCover tile

Pl. 29  Area 1, reconstructed cross-sections of the Phase 2 roof v1 and roof v2 
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Phase 2 roof v1 Phase 2 roof v2

Pl. 30  Area 1, reconstructed top views of the Phase 2 roofs v1 and v2  

Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /  Data: Schaldemose and Lovén  © ZHP 2011
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Valley beam
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Phase 2 roof v1 Phase 2 roof v2 

Pl. 31  Area 1, reconstructed three-quarters views of Phase 2 roof v1 and roof v2 
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Architect: B. Klejn-Christensen  /  Data: M. Schaldemose and B. Lovén  © ZHP 2011
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Pl. 32  Upper ends of Phase 3 Shipsheds 20(π), 21(Δ), 
22(Ν) and 23(Π). The house Sirangiou 2 is visible in the 
background. From north-west (Dörpfeld? March 1891, 
PIR6 ©DAI)

a) Sirangiou 2, the so-called Pasha’s House

b) Ramp of Shipshed 21(Δ)

c) Ramp of Shipshed 22(Ν)

d) Ramp of Shipshed 23(Π)?

e) Back-wall section 5(Α), note raised rock-cut foundations

    (see also Fig. 57) 

f) Back-wall, change in height of rock-cut foundations 

   and change in wall construction

g) Back-wall section 6

h) In situ column drum C20/21:3

i) In situ column drum C20/21:7

j) In situ column drum C20/21:10

k) Spur-wall C21/22:1–2(Γ)

l) Possible in situ column drum standing on column base  

   C21/21:3(Κ) (column base is not visible)

m) In situ column drum C22/23:2

n) Doric half-capital

p) Possible ramp block

d

a

b

n

c

e

h

j

l

k

g
m

i

f

p
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Rafters Ridge beam

Battens
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ColumnColumn

Pan tile
Cover tile

Pl. 33  Area 1, reconstructed cross-section of the Phase 3 roof  

Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /  Data: Schaldemose and Lovén  © ZHP 2011

10m0

1 : 100

28-Pls_1-42_18.11.2011.indd   3528-Pls_1-42_18.11.2011.indd   35 11/19/2011   7:19:24 AM11/19/2011   7:19:24 AM



LOE 

20m0

1 : 200Surveyor: Eliassen  /  Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /  Data: Lovén © ZHP 2011
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Section 30(land)

Section 24(sea) Section 24–27(land)

Pl. 34  Long sections: a) W16/26(λ); b) C16/17(C7/8); c) C17(η)/18(χ)(C8/9) and d) 23(Π)/24(Φ)(C14/15)

b) Colonnade dividing shipsheds 16 and 17(η) (including C7/8)

a) Wall dividing shipsheds 16 and 26(?)

c) Colonnade dividing shipsheds 17(η) and 18(χ) (including C8/9)

d) Colonnade dividing shipsheds 23(Π) and 24(Φ) (including C14/15). Upper end reconstructed
    based on 17(η)/18(χ) and Dörpfeld’s spot-heights on C23(Π)/24(Φ): 3(Σ), 5(Τ) and 6(Τ)

1:12.3 (4.65º)

1:12.3 /  4.65º
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Surveyor: S.R. Eliassen / Architect: Klejn-Christensen / Data: Lovén & Schaldemose © ZHP 2011

25m0
1 : 250

Pl. 35  Reconstructions including direct evidence: a) W16/26(λ); b) Wide 3.38–3.39 m IA colonnade and c) Narrow 2.16 m IA colonnade

a) Reconstruction of wall dividing shipsheds 16 and 26(λ)

b) Reconstruction of wide spaced 3.38–3.39 m IA colonnade, including sections of C16/17(η) and C20(π)/21(Δ)

c) Reconstruction of narrow spaced 2.16 m IA colonnade, including sections of C17(η)/18(χ) and C23(Π)/24(Φ) 
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28-Pls_1-42_10.11.2011.indd   3728-Pls_1-42_10.11.2011.indd   37 11/10/2011   12:47:41 PM11/10/2011   12:47:41 PM



S23:R1(Π1)
+5.38 m 
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+3.10 mS17:R15(η1)

+1.61 mS23:R2a
-0.96 m

S23:R2b
-0.96 m

S23:R2c
-0.96 m

S23:R2d
-0.94 m

S12:R1(Δ4)
+1.83 m

S21:R7(Δ3)
+1.79 m

S21:R1(Δ1)
+4.82 m

S22:R1(N1)
+5.46 m Oiniadai  

Sect ion B
Oiniadai  

Sect ion C

Oiniadai  
Sect ion A

Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /  Data: Lovén and Schaldemose  © ZHP 2011

25m0

1 : 250

Pl. 36  a) Reconstruction of the Phase 3 ramp, including direct evidence and the stern-supporting ramp section of ramp 2
           at Oiniadai (Sears 1904, pl. X); and b) Phase 1 Sections 41b+SW2-rec+35(sea)+46+47+48+55+61+SW6:R1

SW6:R1

b)  Phase 1 Sections 41b+SW2-rec+35(sea)+46+47+48+55+61+SW6:R1

Surveyor: S.R. Eliassen  /  Architect: B. Klejn-Christensen  © ZHP 2011
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1 : 40

0

-0.5m

-1.0m

Sect ion 48
Sect ion 46

Sect ion 41b Sect ion 47
Sect ion 35(sea)

Sect ion 61 Sect ion 55

SW2-rec
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SW2-rec      - SW2
Section 46   - SW3

Section 47   - SW3
Section 48   - OP/SWR3(S) 
Section 55   - SW5
Section 61   - OP/SWR6(S)

a) Phase 3 ramp reconstruction including direct evidence and the 
    stern-supporting ramp section of ramp 2 at Oiniadai (Sears 1904, pl. X)

Sections 33–34(land) Section 33(sea)

87DZ

-2.90 m
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c) C-C, reconstructed cross-section view d) D-D, reconstructed cross-section view

b) B-B, reconstructed plan view 

A

DC

A

a) A-A, reconstructed longitudinal-section view

B

DC

DC

DC

B

IV IIIII I

           

Pl. 37  Reconstruction of the Phase 3 shipsheds: a) A–A, reconstructed longitudinal-section view; b) B–B, reconstructed  
           plan view; c) C–C, reconstructed cross-section view; d) D–D, reconstructed cross-section view

Architect: Klejn-Christensen  /   Data: Lovén and Schaldemose  © ZHP 2011

25m0

1 : 250

28-Pls_1-42_19.11.2011.indd   3928-Pls_1-42_19.11.2011.indd   39 11/19/2011   1:59:04 PM11/19/2011   1:59:04 PM



S
ur

ve
yo

r:
 E

lia
ss

en
 / 

A
rc

hi
te

ct
: K

le
jn

-C
hr

is
te

ns
en

 / 
D

at
a:

 S
ch

al
de

m
os

e 
 ©

 Z
H

P 
20

11

P
l. 

38
  S

ec
to

r A
, B

as
em

en
t o

f S
ira

ng
io

u 
1,

 d
is

tr
ib

ut
io

n 
m

ap
 o

f s
m

al
l f

in
ds

 o
n 

la
nd

 

46
91

75
.0

E

41
98

62
0.

0N

S
17

:S
S

P
1

C
at

. 2
7

C
at

. 7
9

C
at

. 1
12

C
at

. 4

C
at

. 1
13

C
at

. 1
22

C
at

. 5
6

C
at

. 3

C
16

/1
7:

2(
θ)

C
16

/1
7:

4(
ι)

S
17

:R
6

S
17

:R
11

S
17

:R
12

S
17

:R
13

S
17

:R
14

C
17

/1
8:

6
C

17
/1

8:
9(

ε)

C
17

/1
8:

11
(ζ

)

C
17

/1
8:

7(
δ)

W
16

/2
6:

3
C

at
. 9

, 1
2,

 3
9,

 4
2,

 
75

–7
6,

 8
0,

 8
4–

85
, 1

19
 

C
16

/1
7:

1
C

at
. 8

, 4
3–

44
, 7

8,
 8

9 

U
:2

 (
th

e 
P

it)
C

at
. 1

–2
, 9

2–
94

C
17

/1
8:

10
C

at
. 9

5,
 1

14

C
17

/1
8:

8
C

at
. 6

, 1
3,

 2
3

C
17

/1
8:

1
C

at
. 5

9,
 6

6

C
at

. 1
9,

 3
8,

 4
0,

 4
5

C
16

/1
7:

3
C

at
. 4

6 

LO
E

 

LO
E

 

LO
E

 LO
E

 

LO
E

 

LOE 

LO
E

 

M
:1

1

M
:1

0

5m
0

1 
: 5

0

N

28-Pls_1-42_10.11.2011.indd   4028-Pls_1-42_10.11.2011.indd   40 11/10/2011   12:48:01 PM11/10/2011   12:48:01 PM



W
16

/2
6:

8
C

at
.5

1,
57

–5
8,

77

C
at

.1
4–

15
,5

3–
54

W
16

/2
6:

5

C
22

/2
3:

5
C

at
. 

65

C
19

/2
0:

3(
?)

C
16

/1
7:

8

C
16

/1
7:

10

S
17

:R
7

C
16

/1
7:

9

C
7/

8:
5

C
7/

8:
4

C
7/

8:
3

C
8/

9:
7

C
10

/1
1:

3

C
10

/1
1:

2
C

at
. 

99
–1

00

  C
14

/1
5:

1
C

at
. 

35
,7

4
  

 1
03

–1
04

C
14

/1
5:

2
 C

at
. 

50
 

10
9–

11
1

S
14

:R
1

C
at

. 
67

,1
08

C
14

/1
5:

4

U
:1

9B

C
at

. 
11

,2
2,

41
,7

3

C
at

. 
34

S
W

5:
R

2
C

at
. 

20

O
P

/S
W

R
3(

S
):

1

O
P

/S
W

6(
S

):
2

C
at

. 
61

U
:2

2
C

at
. 

83
,1

05

U
:2

4
C

at
. 

10
1

U
:1

4AU
:1

4A

C
at

. 
25

,5
5

  
  

  
 1

15
,1

20
 

C
at

. 
64 C

at
. 

36

C
at

. 
72

C
at

. 
30

–3
1 

  
  

  
 6

2–
63

 
  

  
  

98
,1

21
C

at
. 

5,
7,

60
  

  
11

6–
11

7 
  

  
  

 
C

at
. 

48
,1

02
, 

  
  

  
 1

23
  

  
  

 

C
at

. 
10

,1
6–

18
,

  
  

  
 2

4,
26

,2
8,

  
  

  
 2

9,
32

,4
7,

 
  

  
  

 5
2,

86
,8

8,
  

  
  

  
 9

6–
97

C
at

. 
68

C
at

. 
37

C
at

. 
33

,1
07

C
at

. 
11

8

U
:1

4A

N
15

m
0

1 
: 1

50
S

ur
ve

yo
r:

 E
lia

ss
en

 / 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

: K
le

jn
-C

hr
is

te
ns

en
 / 

D
at

a:
 S

ch
al

de
m

os
e 

 ©
 Z

H
P 

20
11

P
l. 

39
  A

re
a 

1,
 S

ec
to

rs
 B

–H
, d

is
tr

ib
ut

io
n 

m
ap

 o
f t

he
 s

m
al

l f
in

ds
 in

 th
e 

se
a

46
19

30
.0

E
41

98
61

0.
0N

MODERN QUAY

MODERN JETTY

P
ha

se
 1

P
ha

se
 2

 
P

ha
se

 3
P

ha
se

 4
 

U
ni

de
nt

ifi
ed

 

28-Pls_1-42_10.11.2011.indd   41 11/10/2011   1:30:44 PM



S
26

:S
S

P
2(

?)

W
16

/2
6:

8
W

16
/2

6:
7

W
16

/2
6:

6

W
16

/2
6:

5
W

16
/2

6:
4

C
18

/1
9:

4C

(C
18

/1
9:

4B
)

C
23

/2
4:

8

C
23

/2
4:

9

S
23

:R
2

S
23

:S
S

P
1(

?)

S
24

:N
S

P
1(

?)

C
23

/2
4:

10

C
22

/2
3:

5

(C
21

/2
2:

6)

C
19

/2
0:

3(
?)C

18
/1

9:
4A

C
16

/1
7:

8

C
16

/1
7:

10S
16

:S
S

P
3(

?)

S
16

:S
S

P
2(

?)

S
17

:R
7

C
16

/1
7:

9

C
17

/1
8:

15
B

C
7/

8:
5

C
7/

8:
4

C
7/

8:
3

C
8/

9:
6

S
8:

R
1

S
8:

R
2

C
8/

9:
7

C
9/

10
:2

S
9:

R
6

S
9:

R
7

S
9:

R
8

S
9:

R
9

S
9:

R
3

S
9:

R
2

S
9:

R
1

S
9:

R
5

S
9:

R
4

S
10

:R
1

S
10

:R
2

C
10

/1
1:

1

C
10

/1
1:

3

C
10

/1
1:

2

C
9/

10
:1

C
13

/1
4:

2

C
12

/1
3:

1

C
13

/1
4:

1

C
14

/1
5:

2

C
14

/1
5:

1

S
14

:R
1

C
14

/1
5:

4

C
14

/1
5:

3

C
14

/1
5:

5

S
W

1:
R

1

O
P

/S
W

R
1&

2:
1

O
P

/S
W

R
1&

2:
2

S
W

2:
R

8(
?)S

W
2:

R
7S

W
2:

R
6S

W
2:

R
5 S

W
2:

R
4

S
W

2:
R

3S
W

2:
R

2 S
W

2:
R

1

S
W

3:
2

S
W

3:
1

S
W

3:
4

S
W

3:
3

S
W

3:
5

S
W

3:
6

S
W

3:
7

S
W

5:
R

8 S
W

5:
R

7

S
W

5:
R

6

S
W

5:
R

5
S

W
5:

R
3

S
W

5:
R

2

S
W

6:
R

1

S
W

6:
R

2(
?)

S
W

5:
R

4

O
P

/S
W

R
3(

S
):

1

O
P

/S
W

R
5(

N
):

1(
?)

O
P

/S
W

R
6(

S
):

1

O
P

/S
W

6(
S

):
2O

P
/S

W
R

2&
3:

1
O

P
/S

W
R

2&
3:

2

U
:3

5

U
:1

4E

U
:1

4D

U
:3

2

U
:1

4D

U
:3

4

U
:3

3

U
:2

2

U
:2

8

U
:2

9

U
:3

0

U
:3

1

U
:2

7

U
:2

6
U

:2
5

U
:2

3

U
:2

4

U
:1

9C

U
:1

9B

U
:1

9A
U

:1
4A

U
:1

4B
(?

)

U
:1

4C
(?

)

U
:2

0
U

:2
1

U
:1

8

U
:1

7

U
:1

6
U

:1
5

U
:1

4A

U
:1

4A

U
:1

3

U
:1

1

U
:1

2

U
:3

U
:4

U
:5

U
:8

U
:7

U
:6

U
:9

U
:1

0

N
15

m
0

1 
: 1

50
S

ur
ve

yo
r:

 S
.R

. E
lia

ss
en

 / 
A

rc
hi

te
ct

: B
. K

le
jn

-C
hr

is
te

ns
en

 / 
D

at
a:

 B
. L

ov
én

  ©
 Z

H
P 

20
11

P
l. 

40
  A

re
a 

1,
 M

ul
ti-

ph
as

e 
pl

an
 o

f r
em

ai
ns

 e
xc

av
at

ed
 in

 th
e 

se
a 

(P
ha

se
s 

1–
4)

46
19

30
.0

E
41

98
61

0.
0N

MODERN QUAY

MODERN T-JETTY

P
ha

se
 1

P
ha

se
 2

 
P

ha
se

 3
P

ha
se

 4
 

U
ni

de
nt

ifi
ed

 

M
od

er
n 

dr
ed

gi
ng

M
od

er
n 

dr
ed

gi
ng

M
od

er
n 

dr
ed

gi
ng

M
od

er
n 

dr
ed

gi
ng

M
od

er
n 

dr
ed

gi
ng

28-Pls_1-42_21.11.2011.indd   42 11/21/2011   5:05:56 PM



M
O

D
E

R
N

 J
E

T
T

Y

Continues on Pl. 42

Continues on Pl. 42

Pl. 41  Area 1 (North), Multi-phase plan of remains excavated on land and in the sea (Phases 1–4)
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Continues on Pl. 41

Continues on Pl. 41 

Pl. 42  Area 1 (South), Multi-phase plan of remains excavated on land and in the sea (Phases 1–3)
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Phase 3 colonnade – 3.39 m interaxial spacing

Phase 2 colonnade – 3.97 m interaxial spacing

Phase 3 colonnade – 2.16 m interaxial spacing
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Pl. 43  Area 1, Multi-phase section of remains excavated on land and in the sea (Phases 1–3)
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